distributed through numerous broker-dealers, managing general agencies, financial planners, banks and other financial
institutions.

Environmental Risk
The Company may experience direct or indirect financial, operational or reputational impact stemming from
environmental risk events, which include environmental issues, regulatory enforcement or costs associated with
changes in environmental laws and regulations.  The Company endeavors to respect the environment and to take a
balanced and environmentally sustainable approach to conducting business.  The Company has established
environmental policies and guidelines pertaining to the acquisition and ongoing management of investment properties,
loans secured by real property and investments in equity and fixed-income securities.  These policies are approved
by the Board of Directors and are reviewed annually.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

88

EXPOSURES AND SENSITIVITIES

Insurance and Investment Contract Liabilities
The following illustrates the approximate impact to the Company’s earnings that would arise as a result of changes to
management’s best estimate of certain assumptions used to determine the Company’s insurance contract liabilities.

Increase (decrease) in
net earnings

2017 2016

Mortality - 2% increase $ (296) $ (281)
Annuitant mortality - 2% decrease $ (446) $ (384)
Morbidity - 5% adverse change $ (256) $ (242)
Investment returns

Parallel shift in yield curve
1% increase $ — $ —
1% decrease $ — $ —

Change in interest rates
1% increase $ 150 $ 149
1% decrease $ (523) $ (491)

Change in equity values
10% increase $ 48 $ 43
10% decrease $ (85) $ (50)

Change in best estimate return assumptions for equities
1% increase $ 439 $ 407
1% decrease $ (470) $ (438)

Expenses - 5% increase $ (127) $ (117)
Policy termination and renewal - 10% adverse change $ (672) $ (608)

Although the Company takes steps to anticipate and minimize risks in general, unforeseen future events may have a
negative impact on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations.

Management's Discussion and Analysis

89

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Management's Discussion and Analysis

90

SUMMARY OF CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates, judgments
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and
liabilities at the reporting date, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period.  The